Total governmental activities 42,814,165  7,710,852  4,930,014  3,153,287

 Business-type activities:
 Water 3,450,680  4,658,894  - 25,148
 Wastewater 3,887,577  5,265,216  -  314,457
 Parking 1,887,449  943,029  -  -
 Metro Ride 4,049,837  484,881  2,504,065  2,262,927
 Total business-type activities 13,275,543  11,352,020  2,504,065  2,602,532
Total primary government 56,089,708$  19,062,872$  7,434,079$  5,755,819$

Component unit:
 Community Development Authority 2,785,051$  1,045,470$  1,501,205$  191,715$

General revenues:
 Property taxes, levied for general purposes
 Property taxes, levied for debt service
 Property taxes, levied for capital purposes
 Property taxes, levied for TIF
 Other taxes
 Grants and contributions not restricted to specific purposes
 Investment income
 Miscellaneous
 Gain on sale of capital assets
Transfers
 Total general revenues and transfers
 Change in net assets
Net assets - beginning, as previously stated
 Prior period adjustment
Net assets - beginning, as restated
Net assets - ending

13

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government
Governmental Business-Type Component

Activities Activities Total Unit

(1,948,992)$  $   - (1,948,992)$  $   -
(14,206,865)  - (14,206,865)  -

(6,394,070)  - (6,394,070)  -
(1,667,959)  - (1,667,959)  -
(2,311,443)  - (2,311,443)  -

968,552  - 968,552  -
(1,459,235)  - (1,459,235)  -

(27,020,012)  - (27,020,012)  -

- 1,233,362  1,233,362  -
-  1,692,096  1,692,096  -
-  (944,420)  (944,420)  -
- 1,202,036  1,202,036  -
- 3,183,074  3,183,074  -

(27,020,012)  3,183,074  (23,836,938)  -

- - - (46,661)

15,747,702  898,786  16,646,488  -
4,156,866  - 4,156,866  -

658,960  - 658,960  -
5,364,077  - 5,364,077  -
1,282,138  - 1,282,138  -
6,170,550  - 6,170,550  -

323,802  11,979  335,781  63,693
111,834  - 111,834  -

40,676  -  40,676  -
(2,604,305)  2,604,305  -  -
31,252,300  3,515,070  34,767,370  63,693

4,232,288  6,698,144  10,930,432  17,032
98,156,327  87,606,310  185,762,637  15,351,172

154,904  -  154,904  -
98,311,231  87,606,310  185,917,541  15,351,172

102,543,519$  94,304,454$  196,847,973$  15,368,204$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

14

CITY OF WAUSAU, WISCONSIN
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
December 31, 2011

TID #3 Nonmajor Total
Debt Downtown Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Development Improvements Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 12,425,312$  180,536$  -$  4,735,976$  8,023,297$  25,365,121$
Investments 12,529,317  -  - - 183,836  12,713,153
Receivables (net of allowance for
 uncollectible accounts):
 Taxes 41,259,917  4,088,000  1,919,739  320,426  4,000,714  51,588,796
 Delinquent personal property tax 83,930  - - - - 83,930
 Accounts 1,813,584  - 290,237  78,109  237,405  2,419,335
 Notes - - - - 8,241,853  8,241,853
 Federal and state grants - - - 890,064  85,810  975,874
 Special assessments 764,758  - - 1,409,572  - 2,174,330
 Interest 43,001  - - - - 43,001
Due from other funds 3,730,814  - - - 37,857  3,768,671
Advances to other funds 2,036,413  - - - - 2,036,413
Inventories and prepayments 68,337  - - 22,200  -  90,537

 TOTAL ASSETS 74,755,383$  4,268,536$  2,209,976$  7,456,347$  20,810,772$  109,501,014$

LIABILITIES AND FUND
 BALANCES
Liabilities:
 Accounts payable 657,419$  -$  27,196$  821,874$  163,861$  1,670,350$
 Contracts payable - - 192,066  171,943  -  364,009
 Accrued payroll and benefits 2,773,800  - - - 12,268  2,786,068
 Due to other governments 45,486,926  - - - - 45,486,926
 Deferred revenue 16,118,623  4,088,000  1,919,739  1,424,917  12,338,457  35,889,736
 Due to other funds - - 2,899,701  - 62,995  2,962,696
 Advances from other funds - - -  - 2,036,413  2,036,413
 Total Liabilities 65,036,768  4,088,000  5,038,702  2,418,734  14,613,994  91,196,198

Fund balances:
 Nonspendable 2,104,750  -  -  -  -  2,104,750
 Restricted -  180,536  - 5,037,613  7,571,239  12,789,388
 Committed 500,000  -  -  -  661,952  1,161,952
 Assigned 1,397,958  - - - -  1,397,958
 Unassigned 5,715,907  - (2,828,726)  -  (2,036,413)  850,768
 Total Fund Balances 9,718,615  180,536  (2,828,726)  5,037,613  6,196,778  18,304,816

 TOTAL LIABILITIES
 AND FUND BALANCES 74,755,383$  4,268,536$  2,209,976$  7,456,347$  20,810,772$

 Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because:
 Capital assets used in governmental funds are not financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 117,633,069
 Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds. 9,244,069
 Investment in joint venture is not a financial resource and, therefore, is not reported in the funds. 175,760
 Internal service funds are used to charge the costs of motor pool, insurance and employee benefits to individual funds.